offering price per share of our common stock and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common
stock after giving effect to this offering. Our net tangible book value as of April 1, 2006, was approximately
$(221.2) million, or approximately $(14.04) per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is equal to
our total tangible assets minus total liabilities all divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of
April 1, 2006. After giving effect to the sale of 8,823,529 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed
initial public offering price of $17.00 per share, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions, our estimated offering expenses, and expenses to pay down debt, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value as of April 1, 2006, would have been approximately $(84.6) million, or approximately $(3.44) per share of
common stock. The difference represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of
approximately $10.60 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book
value of approximately $20.44 per share to new investors.
   The following table illustrates the per share dilution to the new investors:

Per Share

Assumed initial public offering price $ 17.00
Net tangible book value as of April 1, 2006 (14.04)
Increase in net tangible book value attributable to this offering 10.60
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering (3.44)
Dilution to new investors in this offering $ 20.44

   If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value
would increase to approximately $(2.46) per share, representing an increase to existing stockholders of approximately
$11.58 per share, and there would be an immediate dilution of approximately $19.46 per share to new investors.
   An increase (or decrease) in the initial public offering price from the assumed initial public offering price of
$17.00 per share by $1.00 would increase (or decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after giving
effect to this offering by approximately $8.2 million, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after

[…]

$15.8 million, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering by
$(0.82) per share, and the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering by $0.82 per
share, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated aggregate offering
expenses payable by us and assuming no exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment option.

26

Edgar Filing: PGT, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

   The following table summarizes the differences between our existing stockholders (and option holders) and
investors in this offering with respect to the total number of shares of common stock held by such stockholders (or
subject to outstanding options), the total consideration paid to us (or payable upon exercise of outstanding options),
and the average price per share paid by our existing stockholders (or payable by option holders upon exercise of
outstanding options) and the price per share paid by investors in this offering before deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses:

Average
Shares or Options Price

Purchased Total Consideration Per
Share or

Number Percent Amount Percent Option

Shares issued and outstanding 15,749,483 53.4% $ 135,858,698 44.2% $ 8.63
Shares issuable upon exercise of
outstanding options 4,938,536 16.7% 21,696,595 7.0% 4.39
Shares issued in this offering 8,823,529 29.9% 150,000,000 48.8% 17.00

Total 29,511,548 100.0% $ 307,555,293 100.0% $ 10.42

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the following will occur, assuming exercise of all
outstanding options:

� the pro forma as adjusted percentage of shares of our common stock held by existing stockholders will decrease
to approximately 51.1% of the total number of pro forma as adjusted shares of our common stock outstanding
after this offering; and

� the pro forma as adjusted number of shares of our common stock held by new public investors will increase to
10,147,058, or approximately 32.9% of the total pro forma as adjusted number of shares of our common stock

[…]

Edgar Filing: PGT, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Disclosures of Contractual Obligations and Commercial Commitments
   The following summarizes our contractual obligations as of December 31, 2005 (in thousands):

Payments Due by Period

Less
Than After

Contractual Obligations Total 1 Year 1-3 Years 4 Years 5 Years 5 Years

Long-Term Debt $ 183,525 $ � $ 1,877 $ 136,353 $ 45,295 $ �
Operating Leases 6,021 2,374 3,012 439 196 �
Interest on Long-Term Debt(1) 51,776 13,991 27,906 9,556 323 �
Purchase Obligations(2) 59,973 59,473 500 � � �

Total Contractual Cash Obligations $ 301,295 $ 75,838 $ 33,295 $ 146,348 $ 45,814 �

(1) Interest based on LIBOR rate of 4.54% at December 31, 2005. Actual interest may vary based on LIBOR
fluctuations.

(2) Purchase obligations are commitments to purchase raw materials used in production under contracts that expire in
2006 and 2007.

   The following summarizes our contractual obligations as of December 31, 2005, as adjusted to reflect the
recapitalization transactions and this offering (in thousands):

Payments Due by Period

Less
Than After

Contractual Obligations Total 1 Year 1-3 Years 4 Years 5 Years 5 Years

Long-Term Debt $ 182,000 $ � $ 3,677 $ 1,838 $ 1,838 $ 174,647
Operating Leases 6,021 2,374 3,012 439 196 �
Interest on Long-Term Debt(1) 89,772 15,260 30,292 14,894 14,740 14,586
Purchase Obligations(2) 59,973 59,473 500 � � �

Total Contractual Cash Obligations $ 337,766 $ 77,107 $ 37,481 $ 17,171 $ 16,774 $ 189,233

(1) Interest based on LIBOR rate of 5.27% at June 1, 2006. Actual interest may vary based on LIBOR fluctuations.

(2) Purchase obligations are commitments to purchase raw materials used in production under contracts that expire in
2006 and 2007.

   Purchase orders entered into in the ordinary course of business are excluded from each of the above tables.
Amounts for which we are liable under purchase orders are reflected on our consolidated balance sheet as accounts
payable and accrued liabilities.

Edgar Filing: PGT, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 71

Other cash obligations not reflected in the balance sheet